tax allowances can be utilised. Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount
of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable
profits together with future tax planning strategies.

111

Annual Report 2014

4.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONTD.)

4.2	 Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty (Contd.)

(iii)	 Fair value of investment properties

The Group measure investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being recognised
in profit or loss. The Group had engaged independent professional valuers to determine the fair values
and there are no material events that affect the valuation between the valuation date and financial year
end.

The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuers is most
sensitive to the estimated yield rate and the void rate. The range of the yield rate and the void rate
used in the valuation is described in Note 6 to the financial statements.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated
yield and void rate:

Fair value
 Increase/(decrease)

2014
RM’000

2013
RM’000

Yield rate
+ 0.25% (491,498) (511,000)
- 0.25% 541,720 543,000

Void rate
+ 2.5% (256,784) (244,000)
- 2.5% 267,395 244,000

The other key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the investment property, are further
explained in Note 6.

112

KLCCP Stapled Group

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2014

5.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 Group

Lands and
buildings*

RM’000

Project
in progress

RM’000

Furniture
and fittings

RM’000

Plant and
equipment

RM’000

Office
equipment

RM’000

Motor
vehicles
RM’000

Crockery,
linen and

utensils
RM’000

Total
RM’000

At 31 December 2014

Cost
At 1 January 2014 571,952 4,205 115,553 148,051 53,027 1,074 8,829 902,691
Additions 5,333 13,832 3,306 1,412 3,226 287 326 27,722

[…]

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting
date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and
liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

	 Fair valuation of investment properties

	 The Group and the Fund carrying its investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being
recognised in profit or loss. The Group and the Fund had engaged an independent professional valuer to
determine the fair value and there are no material events that affect the valuation between the valuation
date and financial year end.

	 The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuer is most
sensitive to the estimated yield rate and the void rate. The range of the term yield rate and the void rate
used in the valuation is described in Note 6 to the financial statements.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated
term yield rate and void rate and its corresponding sensitivity result in a higher or lower fair value
measurement:

Fair value
Increase/(decrease)

2014
RM'000

2013
RM'000

Yield rate
  – 0.25% 371,504 379,000
  + 0.25% (336,347) (348,000)

Void rate
  – 2.5% 143,075 119,000
  + 2.5% (136,199) (109,000)

	 The other key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the investment properties, are further
explained in Note 6.

197

Annual Report 2014

5.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	 Group/Fund

Building
Improvement

RM'000

Office
Equipment

RM'000
Total

RM'000

At 31 December 2014

Cost
At 1 January 2014 90 – 90
Additions 167 47 214

At  31 December 2014 257 47 304

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 January 2014 4 – 4
Charge for the year (Note 21) 33 4 37

At  31 December 2014 37 4 41

Net Carrying Amount 220 43 263

At 31 December 2013

Cost
At 9 April 2013 (date of establishment) – – –
Additions 90 – 90

At 31 December 2013 90 – 90

Accumulated Depreciation
At 9 April 2013 (date of establishment) – – –
Charge for the year (Note 21) 4 – 4

At 31 December 2013 4 – 4

Net Carrying Amount 86 – 86

198 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

– 31 December 2014

KLCC REIT

6.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

	 Group/Fund

2014
RM'000

2013
RM'000

At 1 January 8,817,000 –
Acquisition of investment properties – 8,746,212
Fair value adjustments 54,757 70,788

At 31 December 8,871,757 8,817,000

	 The investment properties are stated at fair value, which have been determined based on valuations performed
by an independent professional valuer. There are no material events that affect the valuation between the
valuation date and financial year end. The valuation method used in determining the valuations is the investment
method.

	 Investment properties of the Group and the Fund with a carrying value of RM2,257,000,000 had been pledged as
securities for financing facilities in prior years. Following the issuance of Sukuk Murabahah as disclosed in Note
13, none of the investment properties are pledged for financing facilities.